

ITEM NO.52

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. MAHESH TANAJIRAO PATANKAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 1159-
1160/2024

KRISHNANKUTTY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 29-02-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Krishnamohan K., AOR

Ms. Dania Nayyar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent Nos.1 and 2, to file counter affidavit.

Despite due service on respondent No.4, there is no appearance.

Ld. Counsel Ms. Gujan Rathore appearing on behalf of Mr. A. Karthik, Ld. Advocate-on-Record submits that he has appeared on behalf of the Respondent No.3 and accepted the notice on last occasion. However, by clerical mistake it is mentioned that Mr. A. Karthik, Ld. Counsel is appearing on behalf of respondent No.2. In

fact, he appeared on behalf of Respondent No.3. Office to verify the same. Four weeks' time is granted to Id. Counsel to file the vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.3.

List again on 25.04.2024.

MAHESH TANAJIRAO PATANKAR
Registrar

MG