

ITEM NO.52

COURT NO.15

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SPetitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) Nos.1159-1160/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-11-2023 in CRLMC No. 7600/2023 and order dated 18-12-2023 in CMP No. 2146/2023 passed by the High Court of Kerala)

KRISHNANKUTTY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 12250/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 83501/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 16443/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES & IA No. 16347/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

Diary Nos.47881/2023 (II-B)

(IA No. 239944/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING REVIEW PETITION & IA No. 239945/2023 - ORAL HEARING)

Date : 29-04-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Krishnamohan K., AOR
Ms. Dania Nayyar, Adv.
Ms. Yamini Sharma, Adv.

Mr. V. K. Biju, AOR
Mrs. Ria Sachthey, Adv.
Mr. Chetanya Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A. Karthik, AOR
Mr. C. Unnikrishnan, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Sahay, Adv.
Ms. Gunjan Rathore, Adv.
Ms. Smrithi Suresh, Adv.
Mr. Syed Kamran Ali, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Varma, Adv.
Mr. S Smruthi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) Nos.1159-1160/2024:-

1. Heard learned Senior counsel/learned counsel for the parties.
2. As prayed, list next week.
3. In the meantime, rejoinder affidavit be filed with a clarification that no further time shall be granted.

Diary No.47881/2023:-

1. As per the Office Report dated 26-4-2024, review petitions arising out of order dated 27-9-2023 passed in Special Leave Petition(Crl.) Nos.12268-12269/2023 were directed to be listed along with SLP (Crl.) Dy. No.51164/2023 (now numbered as Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) Nos.1159-1160/2024).
2. We fail to understand as to which proceeding has been given Diary No.47881/2023 and how the review petitions could be tagged along with the SLPs. There is no connection between the SLPs and the Review Petitions as fairly submitted by learned Senior counsel for the respondent - informant. Let Diary No.47881/2023 be de-tagged from the Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) Nos.1159-1160/2024.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)