

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.13

SECTION II-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal Nos. 4836-4837/2024

KRISHNANKUTTY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 168885/2025 - APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER)

Date : 06-08-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Krishnamohan K., AOR  
Ms. Dania Nayyar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR  
Mrs. Anu K. Joy, Adv.  
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.  
Mr. Santhosh K., Adv.  
Mrs. Devika A.L., Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. A. Karthik, AOR  
Mr. C. Unnikrishnan, Adv.  
Ms. Smrithi Suresh, Adv.  
Mr. Sugam Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Himanshu Tyagi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests or the seniormost officer in the department who is in charge of wildlife conservation within the State of Kerala, shall cause inspection of the elephant and submit a report as to its health and well-being within two weeks from today.

Mr. Krishnamohan K., learned counsel appearing for the appellant, states and undertakes that the elephant would not be used for any commercial or temple activities in the meanwhile.

Re-list on 21.08.2025.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)  
AR-cum-PS

(PREETI SAXENA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)